

Paul R. Kinny Deputy General Counsel

Duke Energy Corporation 550 South Tryon Street Charlotte, NC 28202

Mailing Address: DEC45A / P.O. Box 1321 Charlotte, NC 28201

> o: 980-373-6609 f: 980.373.8534

Paul.Kinny@duke-energy.com

May 9, 2017

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Formula Rate Annual Update Docket No. ER12-91-000

Dear Secretary Bose:

In accordance with Section 1(b)(ii) of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.'s ("DEO") and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.'s ("DEK") Formula Rate Implementation Protocols, which appear as Attachment H-22A of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.'s ("PJM") Open Access Transmission Tariff ("OATT"), DEO and DEK (together, "the Companies") submit the enclosed Formula Rate Annual Update. In accordance with the Companies' Formula Rate Implementation Protocols, the Annual Update is submitted for informational purposes only, and is not a filing under Section 205 of the Federal Power Act. The Companies request that the Commission not act on or issue public notice of this informational filing because the Formula Rate Implementation Protocols provide specific procedures for notice, review, and challenges to the Annual Updates.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Paul R. Kinny

Paul R. Kinny Deputy General Counsel Duke Energy Corporation 550 South Tryon Street (DEC45A) Charlotte, NC 28202 Telephone: (980) 373-6609 E-mail: paul.kinny@duke-energy.com Kimberly D. Bose Page 2 of 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated at Charlotte, NC, this 9th day of May, 2017.

/s/ Paul R. Kinny

Paul R. Kinny Deputy General Counsel Duke Energy Corporation